comparison approach was applied assuming, that the value of assessed property was equal to the market price of similar
property (such assets belong to Level 2 as defined by IFRS 13).
In the revenue approach the calculation was based on the discounted cash flow method. 10 year period forecasts were
applied in the analysis. The discount rate used reflects the relation, as expected by the buyer, between yearly revenue
from an investment property and expenditures required to purchase investment property. Forecasts of discounted cash
flows relating to the property consider arrangements included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current
market rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical conditions, standard and designed for similar
purposes (investment property valued under revenue approach belong to Level 3 as defined by IFRS 13).

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2017   (in million of CZK)

 16

9.1.   Fair value of investment property measurement (continued)

   Carrying

amount   Fair value   Fair value hierarchy
   Level 2   Level 3

31/12/2017   272 272 116 156

31/12/2016   268 268   116   152

9.2 Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to a
hypothetical change in discount rate:

   Level 3
Change in discount rate   +1 pp  5   -1 pp  (5)

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

10.1 Changes in other intangible assets

Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2
emission

allowance
Other

Other-
internally

generated
Total

01/01/2017
Net book value
Gross book value   614   1 782   541   -   432   21   3 390

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment allowances   (523)   (1 253)   -   -   (414)   (8)   (2 198)
   91   529   541   -   18   13   1 192
increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures   193   1   (155) -   73   2   114
Amortization   (59)   (59)   -   -   (24)   (5)   (147)
Merger with ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s.   106   30   33   130   8   - 307
Impairment allowances   (83)   (28)   (5)   -   (1)   -   (117)
Reclassifications   (4)   (0)   27   -   (5)   -   18
Sale   -   -   -   -   -   - -
Liquidation   -   -   (4)   -   (2)   -   (6)
Other increases/(decreases) -   (1)   -   140   1   -   140
31/12/2017
Net book value   244   472   437   270   68   10   1 501
Gross book value   1 324   1 945   442   270   383   23   4 387

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment allowances   (1 080)   (1 473)   (5)   -   (315)   (13)   (2 886)
   244   472   437   270   68   10   1 501
01/01/2016
Net book value
Gross book value   273   1 779   438   12   447   14   2 963

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment allowances   (255)   (1 193)   -   -   (419) -   (1 867)
   18   586   438   12   28   14   1 096
increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures   21   -   92 -   -  -   113
Amortization   (20)   (63)   -   -   (10)   (8)   (101)
Merger with BENZINA, s.r.o.   39   -   11   -   -   -   50
Merger with UNIPETROL SERVICES,
s.r.o.   35   6   7 - - -   48
Impairment allowances   -   -   -   -   8   -   8
Reclassifications   -   -   (7)   -   -   7   -
Liquidation   -   -   -   -   (8)   -   (8)
Other decreases   (2)   -   -   (12)   -  -   (14)
31/12/2016
Net book value   91   529   541   -   18   13   1 192

Material additions
The major addition to intangible assets in 2017 was software – technical solution for polyolefin production planning
of  CZK  26 million (2016: Aspentech licence of CZK 63 million).

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2017   (in million of CZK)

 17

10.2 Changes in impairment allowances of intangible assets

Software Licences, patents

and trade marks
Assets under
development

CO2
emission

allowance
Other

Other-
internally

generated
Total

01/01/2017   8   177   -   -   34  -   219